shares subscribed was 27,988,699 shares, accounting for 96.51% of the total
amount of the First Grant originally anticipated under the Incentive Scheme.

III. REGISTRATION OF RESTRICTED SHARES

The 27,988,699 Restricted Shares granted under the First Grant have been
registered and the registration was completed at the Shanghai Branch of China
Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation Limited on 7 January 2020.

– 9 –

IV. E F F E C T S O N T H E C O N T R O L L I N G S H A R E H O L D E R O F T H E
COMPANY BEFORE AND AFTER THE GRANT

Upon completion of the First Grant under the Incentive Scheme, the total number
of Shares of the Company increased from 3,090,803,431 Shares to 3,118,792,130
Shares. Before the First Grant, the controlling shareholder of the Company was
Dongfang Electric Corporation, with a shareholding of 55.91%. After the First
Grant, Dongfang Electric Corporation remains the controlling shareholder of the
Company, with a shareholding of 55.40%. The First Grant will not result in any
changes in control over the Company.

V. CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Unit: Share(s)

Class
Before the Change

Change
After the Change

Number Proportion Number Proportion
(Share) (%) (Share) (%)

Shares subject to
selling restrictions 753,903,063 24.39% 27,988,699 781,891,762 25.07%

Shares not subject to
Selling restrictions 2,336,900,368 75.61% – 2,336,900,368 74.93%

Total 3,090,803,431 100.00% 27,988,699 3,118,792,130 100.00%

VI. PLAN ON THE USE OF PROCEEDS

The proceeds raised by the Company from issuance of Restricted Shares will be
fully used to replenish the working capital of the Company.

– 10 –

VII. EFFECTS OF THE NEWLY INCREASED SHARES AFTER THE GRANT
ON THE LATEST FINANCIAL REPORT

According to the requirements of the Accounting Standards for Business
Enterprises No. 11-Share-based Payments (《企業會計準則第 11號 – 股份支
付》), at each balance sheet date within the Lock-up Period, the Company shall
revise the number of the Restricted Shares which are expected to be unlocked
according to the change in the latest available number of persons eligible to